

50 Victoria Street Private Bag 6995 Wellington 6141 New Zealand T 64 4 894 5400 F 64 4 894 6100 www.nzta.govt.nz

28 January 2022

Stephen Judd fyi-request-17636-3f41d9bd@requests.fyi.org.nz

REF: OIA-9092

Dear Stephen

Request made under the Official Information Act 1982

Thank you for your email of 20 November 2021 requesting the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act) regarding carbon emission modelling of the effects of the proposed upgrade of State Highway 76 (SH76) Brougham Street in Christchurch:

- whether analysis has been undertaken, and if yes:
- results of the analysis
- correspondence relating to the results
- description of scenarios modelled
- description of the model used
- source code and if relevant configuration information for any software, or spreadsheets, or other implementation of the model used

I can confirm that an analysis of the impact of the SH76 Brougham Street upgrade project on carbon emissions has been undertaken. The documents falling within the scope of your request are outlined in the document schedule below and are enclosed.

Please note, personal information regarding Waka Kotahi NZ Transport Agency contractors has been withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act. This section allows for the withholding of information to protect the privacy of natural persons, including that of deceased natural persons.

As noted in our acknowledgement email of 22 November 2021, the information requested contains names of Waka Kotahi staff. As we have not received a response as to whether the inclusion of names was required, we have deemed these to be out of scope of your request.

I do not consider there are any other factors which would render it desirable, in the public interest, to make the information available.

Waka Kotahi would also like to offer the opportunity for you to meet with the SH76 Brougham Street upgrade project team to discuss any questions or concerns you have regarding the project or the modelling.

To arrange a meeting, or if you would like to discuss this reply with Waka Kotahi, please contact Ministerial Services, by email to official.correspondence@nzta.govt.nz.

Yours sincerely

Robyn Elston

National Manager System Design

OIA-9092 Document Schedule

Ref	Document	Date	Description
1.	BN 7 - Draft Climate Change Impacts Paper 0921	September 2021	
2.	JT Summary	11 August 2021	
3.	LOS Summary Table	11 August 2021	
4.	Pollution Summary	11 August 2021	
5.	Stats General	11 August 2021	
6.	BO Emissions	23 September 2021	
7.	Correspondence relating to Modelling Results	-	Personal information withheld under section 9(2)(a). Waka Kotahi staff names marked as out of scope.
8.	Paramics Discovery Systems Specification	May 2021	
9.	Source Code	-	Please refer to OneDrive link.